
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

If you require any information on how to get to the meeting by Public Transport, please contact 
(01709) 515151 – Calls at the local rate

Issued on: Wednesday, 2nd August, 2017

Scrutiny Officer Caroline Martin
for this meeting:         01302 734941

To all Members of the

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel 
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE:  Council Chamber - Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU
DATE:     Monday, 14th August, 2017
TIME:      2.00 pm

Members of the public are welcome to attend

Items for Discussion:

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel held on 15th March, 2017. (Pages 1 - 8)

5. Public Statements. 
[A period not exceeding 20 minutes for
Statements from up to 5 members of the public on
matters within the Panel’s remit, proposing action(s)
which may be considered or contribute towards the
future development of the Panel’s work programme].

Public Document Pack



A.     Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded 

6. Substantial Variation - GP Branch Surgery Closure. (Pages 9 - 26)

7. Doncaster's Strategic Health and Social Care Plans (Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan, Place Plan, Adults Health & Wellbeing 
Transformation Programme). (Pages 27 - 30)

8. The Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection and Regulation of 
Adult Social Care. (Pages 31 - 38)

9. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan Report 2017/18 Update. 
(Pages 39 - 52)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

        Chair – Councillor Andrea Robinson
Vice-Chair – Councillor Cynthia Ransome

Councillors Linda Curran, George Derx, Sean Gibbons, John Gilliver, 
Martin Greenhalgh, Pat Haith and Derek Smith.

Invitees: Lorna Foster (UNISON) 

 



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2017

A MEETING of the HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the 007 B - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on 
WEDNESDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2017 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Rachael Blake

Councillors Cynthia Ransome, George Derx, Sean Gibbons and Pat Haith

Invitee: Lorna Foster (Unison)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

DMBC Officers

Victor Joseph - Consultant in Public Health
Michelle Black - Specialty Registrar in Public Health
Carys Williams - Public Health Improvement Officer
Dee Colam – Interim Head of Service, Adults Health & Wellbeing
Debbie John-Lewis – Head of Service, Intermediate Care

External

Jackie Pederson - Chief Officer, Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group
Debbie Aitchinson - Doncaster Intermediate Health and Social Care Project
Mr Avery – Tunstall Healthcare

Other Councillors

Councillor Iris Beech

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Elsie Butler, 
Jessie Credland and Linda Curran 

ACTION
28  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Elsie Butler and 
Jessie Credland.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



29  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations of interest made.

30  MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 2ND FEBRUARY, 2017 

The minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel held on 2nd February 2017 was agreed as a true record

31  PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

There were three public statements

Mr Doug Wright referred to the Intermediate Care on the Panel’s 
agenda, he stated that although health services were doing their best 
under present circumstances there were a number of areas of concern 
which included: -

 the need to make up the identified shortfall of £571m regionally, 
and £139.5m in the case of Don
[...]
ew work items.

RESOLVED that the workplan be noted and the following items be 
considered when developing the 2017/18 Workplan, these included:

i. End of Life Care 
ii. Carers
iii. Residential Homes

35  "YOUR LIFE LOCAL" COMMUNITY LED SUPPORT (CLS). 

The purpose of the report and demonstration was to provide Members 
with an overview of initiative “Your Life Local” Community Led Support 
as part of the Adults, Health and Wellbeing Transformation 
Programme.  

Page 7



A demonstration was provided by Tunstall Healthcare who delivers 
pioneering technology enabled care services and new models of care 
to support older people and those with long-term needs which improve 
outcomes, support prevention and achieve better use of resources.

Members were pleased to what progress had been made in community 
led and the opportunity to review the different products available.

RESOLVED That;

1. The information provided be noted; and

2. This item and presentation be included on the draft work plan 
2017/18 for further consideration alongside a potential visit for 
Members and Officers to “Mary’s flat”.

Page 8



1

To the Chair and Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel

SUBSTANTIAL VARIATION – GP BRANCH SURGERY CLOSURE 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Councillor Rachael 
Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care

All wards in the north 
west of Doncaster

None

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of the report is for Doncaster’s Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) to provide an opportunity to Scrutiny Members to be consulted on 
the closure of a Branch GP Surgery at Scawthorpe, Doncaster. 

EXEMPT REPORT

2. There is no exempt information contained in the report.

REOMMENDATIONS

3. That the Scrutiny Panel considers the information presented.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

4. The Overview and Scrutiny function has the potential to impact upon all of 
the Council’s key objectives by holding de
[...]
utiny committee within local authorities.  The 
overview and scrutiny committee may review and scrutinise the health 
service within its area;  it may make reports and recommendations to local 
NHS bodies, the secretary of state and the regulator; and it may consider 
and consult on local NHS matters as well as requiring the local NHS body 
to attend committee to answer questions:

14.Regulation 23 of the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing 
Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 (The Regulation’s) places 
an obligation on the local NHS body to consult with the Overview and 
Scrutiny panel where they are considering any proposal for substantial 
developments or substantial variations to health services other than where 
a decision must be made as a result of the risk to safety or welfare of 
patients or staff.

15.Under the Regulation’s, the Overview and Scrutiny panel may make 
comments and recommendations on the proposal consulted upon.  If 
those comments and/or recommendations are not agreed with by the local 
NHS body,  then both the Overview and Scrutiny panel and the local NHS 
body n have to try to reach a practicable agreement.  If agreement cannot 

Page 11



4

be reached then the Overview and Scrutiny panel can issue a report to the 
Secretary of State where:

a. the Overview and Scrutiny panel is not satisfied that consultation on 
any proposal has been adequate in relation to content or time allowed;

b. the Overview and Scrutiny panel is not satisfied that the reasons given 
by the NHS body not to consult are adequate; or

c.  the Overview and Scrutiny panel considers that the proposal would not 
be in the interests of the health service in its area.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

16.The NHS financial implications arising from this report are set out in the 
attached report. 

17.There are no specific DMBC financial implications due to the building not 
being owned by DMBC. There may be minimal revenue implications 
resulting from a loss of income regarding business rates however the 
value is not significant approx. £2k per annum.

HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 

18.Specific implications are referred to in the attached report.

TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS

19.There are no technology implications arising from this report.

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

20.There are no significant equality implications associated with this report.  
Within its programme of work Overview and Scrutiny gives due 
consideration to the extent to which the Council has complied with its 
Public Equality Duty and given due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, promote equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between different communities.

CONSULTATION

21.Consultation is outlined in the attached report at pages 13 – 15. This is 
Overview and Scrutiny’s opportunity to contribute to the proposed GP 
branch closure.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

22.None

Page 12



5

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS

Damian Allen
Director of People

Learning and Opportunities: Children and Young People/Adults Health and 
Wellbeing Directorates

Rupert Suckling
Director of Public Health

Kayleigh Wastnage
Primary Care Manager

Doncaster CCG

Jane Johns 
Practice Manager

 The Ransome Practice

Page 13



6

Appendix A

Meeting name Primary Care Commissioning Committee
Meeting date 9th March 2017

Title of paper The Ransome Practice Application to Close Branch

Executive / 
Clinical Lead(s)

Laura Sherburn, Chief of Partnership Commissioning and 
Primary Care

Author(s)
Jane Johns, Practice Manager, The Ransome Practice
Dr Umapathee, GP, The Ransome Practice
Kayleigh Wastnage, Primary Care Support Manager (executive 
summary only)

Purpose of Paper - Executive Summary 

The Ransome Practice is a PMS Practice within the North West Locality. They 
currently have 3 practice sites:

 Main Branch – The Health Centre, Askern Road, Bentley
 Branch Site – Woodside Surgery, Woodside Road, Woodlands
 Branch Site – The Clinic, Amersall Road, Scawthorpe

T
[...]
ctice 
and gave approval for the practice to progress to consultation within due process. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



                   

Corporate Report Format

To the Chair and Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel

Doncaster’s Strategic Health and Social Care Plans (Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan, Place Plan, Adults Health & Wellbeing Transformation 
Programme)  

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)

Wards Affected Key Decision

Rachael Blake 
Portfolio holder for
Adult Social Care

All None

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on progress 
on Doncaster’s Strategic Health and Social Care Plans. It focusses on 3 high 
level strategic plans; the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan, the Doncaster Place Plan and the council’s Adults 
Health & Wellbeing Transformation Programme. 

EXEMPT REPORT

2. There is no exempt information contained in the report.

REOMMENDATIONS

3. That the Scrutiny Panel notes the information presented.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

4. The Overview and Scrutiny function has the potential to impact upon all of the 
Council’s key objectives by holding decision makers to account, reviewing 
performance and developing policy.  

BACKGROUND

5. A presentation will be provided to the Committee that sets out recent 
developments and progress on Adults Health and Wellbeing transformation 
and the Place Plan, including an update on quarterly performance highlights.

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

6. There are no alternative options as this report is intended to provide the 
Committee with an opportunity to note the detail of the transformation 
programme. 

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY PRIORITIES

Outcomes Implications 
All people in Doncaster benefit 
from a thriving and resilient 
economy.
 Mayoral Priority: Creating 

Jobs and Housing
 Mayoral Pr
[...]
he Doncaster Place Plan

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS
Howard Monk, Head of Service (Strategy and Performance Unit)
Tel:  01302 736911
Howard.monk@doncaster.gov.uk

Patrick Birch
Improvement Director, Adults, Health and Wellbeing
Tel: 01302 734763
patrick.birch@doncaster.gov.uk

Damian Allen

Page 29

mailto:Howard.monk@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:patrick.birch@doncaster.gov.uk


Director of People

Page 30



 
                    
 

 
Corporate Report Format 
 
 
 
To the Chair and Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Committee 
 
The Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection and Regulation of Adult Social 
Care 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

All All No 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report summarises the: 

 Key findings from the CQC’s recently published report on the state and quality of 
domiciliary care services and provision of care in a registered Care Home for adults 
for the period 2014 to 2017. 

 Comparisons between the CQC’s national key findings and the local data and 
intelligence relating to provision of adult social care in the Doncaster district. 

 Contract monitoring, engagement and other improvement activity undertaken by 
commissioning staff to support and drive up standards and quality. 

 Recently announced programme of Health and Social Care local system reviews to 
support those areas facing the greatest challenges to secure improvement. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2.   No 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. That the report is noted and that the outcomes of each CQC inspection rating going 

forward are notified to future meetings.  
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. The CQC ratings for Social Care provision within the Doncaster Borough 

demonstrate a largely positive picture with Doncaster comparing well to national 
benchmarks. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5.   KEY FINDINGS FROM THE NATIONAL CQC’S INSPECTIONS OF ADULT 

SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 2014 TO 2017. 
 
6. Following the three year programme the CQC i
[...]
 introduced a new duty on Councils in England 
to take appropriate steps to improve the health of the people who live in their area. 

 
 The Care Quality Commission is the independent regulator of health and adult social 

care in England who make sure that health and social care services provide service 
users with safe, effective, compassionate, high quality care and encourage care 

Page 36



services to improve. 
 
43. As part of the Care Quality Commission’s work they have published a report on the 

state and quality of domiciliary care services and provision of care in a registered 
Care Home for adults for the period 2014 to 2017.  These findings have allowed that 
Council to measure how it is doing against national statistics which will also allow the 
Council to understand and plan how to target the area’s for improvement. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
44. There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
45. There are no Human Resources implications relating to this report. 
 
TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS 
 
46. There are no direct technology implications in relation to this report. 
 
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
47.  There are specific equality implications in this report. 
 
CONSULTATION 
 
48.  Not applicable 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
49   None 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
50.  Ian Campbell    Head of Service: Adults Commissioning 
            01302 732238 Ian.Campbell@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Contributors 
 

Rosemary Leek, Contracts Team Manager 
Tracey Davill-Kellett, Deputy Contracts Team Manager 

 
Damian Allen 

Director of People  

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

To the Chair and Members of the 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN REPORT 2017/18 UPDATE

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision
Councillor Rachael Blake – Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care

Councillor Nigel Ball – Cabinet 
Member for 
[...]
ge 51



11th July, 2018 ** Please note dates of meetings/rooms/support may change

FP – Forward Plan Decision

OSMC H&SAC O&S CYP O&S R&H O&S C&E O&S
and Housing.

 Welfare Reform – Universal 
Credit and Sanctions on 
Benefits

•    Housing Needs Analysis 

 Budget – ward comparisons 
(Learning, Working, Living 
and Caring).  Are we using 
assets effectively to ensure 
people are less dependent 
on the Council?  Link to C&E 
work on Community 
Engagement.

 Planning Enforcement – 
Is planning enforcement 
effective? (TBC)

P
age 52


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 15th March, 2017.
	Minutes

	6 Substantial Variation - GP Branch Surgery Closure
	7 Doncaster's Strategic Health and Social Care Plans (Sustainability and Transformation Plan, Place Plan, Adults Health & Wellbeing Transformation Programme).
	8 The Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection and Regulation of Adult Social Care.
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan Report 2017/18 Update.
	i h&asc 140817 - Appendix - MASTER WORK PLAN 201718




Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MONDAY, 14TH AUGUST, 2017

A MEETING of the HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, 
DONCASTER on MONDAY, 14TH AUGUST, 2017 at 2.00 PM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Andrea Robinson

Councillors Linda Curran, Sean Gibbons, John Gilliver, Martin Greenhalgh, 
Pat Haith and Derek Smith

Invitee: - Lorna Foster (Unison)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

From Doncaster Council;

Damian Allen - Director of People, Learning and Opportunities: Children and 
Young People/Adults Health and Wellbeing Directorates
Rupert Suckling – Director of Public Health
Ian Campbell – Head of Service Commissioning
Howard Monk - Head of Service - Strategy and Performance
Karen Johnson – Assistant Director of Adult Social Care

NHS CCG;

Jackie Pederson - Chief Officer
Kayleigh Wastnage - Primary Care Manager
Carolyn Ogle - Primary Care Contract Manager

Doncaster Healthwatch;

Andrew Goodhall - Chief Operating Officer
 Debbie Hilditch 

Other Councillors:

Councillor Kevin Rodgers

ACTION
36  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors George Derx 
and Cynthia Ransome.



37  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations of interest made.

38  MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 15TH MARCH, 2017. 

The minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny held on 15th March 2017 was agreed as a true record.

39  PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

Mr Doug Wright attended the meeting and made a statement about the 
Sustainability Transformation Plan, a document which explained what 
was happening with South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw in the future.  In 
respect of the structure of the organisation, reference was made to the 
top tier level which was a collaborative partnership board.  Mr Wright 
expressed his concern that the board undertook meetings which could 
not be attended by the public in order to listen to the discussions and 
also that the minutes were not yet available online therefore it was felt 
that decisions were being made in secret.

Mr Wright stated that the concept of Integrated Care Services was a 
principal that can’t be argued with, however, he raised concern about 
its financial aspect and how the funding was going to be found by 
2021.  Mr Wright spoke about the rapid response function ran by the 
Doncaster CCG, which sounded excellent and working in practice.  Mr 
Wright stated that he felt that finance was key to this and was 
concerned that two systems couldn’t be run at once.  Comments were 
made that Tunstall Healthcare in Sheffield ran the operation at night 
unit with only has the one vehicle working across Sheffield.  He added 
that if this was true, funding needed to be set up to ensure that the right 
kind of social care was delivered.

40  SUBSTANTIAL VARIATION - GP BRANCH SURGERY CLOSURE 

It was explained that the purpose of the report was for the Doncaster’s 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to provide an opportunity to 
Panel Members to be consulted on the closure of a Branch GP Surgery 
at Scawthorpe, Doncaster.

It was explained that there were currently three sites within the 
Ransome Practice in the North West Locality.  The main branch at the 
Health Centre in Bentley and another branch site at the Woodside 
Surgery at Woodlands.  The Practice had requested approval to close 
their branch site, The Clinic on Amersall Road at Scawthorpe.  It was 
reported that the Scawthorpe Clinic was the smallest surgery of the 3 
and saw 22% of the practice population.  The Panel was informed that 
reasons for the closure included difficulty in recruiting GPs (the branch 



had only 2 partners now which had reduced from 4) and therefore 
spreading themselves thinly across the 3 sites.  It was explained that 
there were also issues with the building and that the Practice will have 
a reduction in PMS funding.  Alongside these issues there was also an 
imposed premises rent increase of 400 per cent by NHS Property 
Services and a reduction in ability to increase revenue at the practice.

Healthwatch assured the Panel that the Practice has gone through a 
robust consultation process.  It was reported that the Practice 
Manager, a GP and representative from Healthwatch had attended all 
of the consultation meetings.  Also, that the Practice had developed a 
patient leaflet available in each of the branches, informing patients of 
the changes and the reasons why the branch was closing.  It was 
explained that there was a great deal of information that had been 
given to patients about the services operating through other practices 
and feedback had been received.  Members were informed that issues 
had included the concerns of the travel of elderly between practices.  It 
was outlined that once the consultation has ended further work would 
be done to consider the issues around the elderly, those housebound 
and how they will be addressed. 

The Panel asked a range of questions and discussed the proposed 
closure in more detail.  The issues included the following: -

Concerns around the elderly and other patient groups – Members were 
concerned about travel to the other practices as two separate bus 
journeys would be required to travel from Scawsby to Bentley. 
Members were also advised that the practice had undertaken an 
Equality Impact Assessment and understood that nothing had arisen 
from that.

Vacancies on patient list at other Practices – It was explained that both 
the other two Practices had open lists and where lists were open, the 
branch would accept any patient within the area who wished to 
transfer.  

GP Recruitment – It was clarified that this issue was not just a problem 
within Doncaster but South Yorkshire wide.  Members were informed 
that within the General Practice Forward View document, there was a 
commitment to investing in other clinical groups, upskilling other 
members of staff to take over the paper role of GPs as well as 
implementing a range of other initiatives. Members had also heard how 
the numbers of GPs had reduced and that pressures had been 
experienced from GPs covering different sites.

Increased Premises Rent – Concern was raised over the increase of 
the 400% rise in rent imposed by NHS Property Services.  It was 
questioned whether the building in question, would be disposed of or 
whether it would continue to be used by other health services.  It was 
explained that consideration was given to other uses for it and that it 



would only be disposed of as a final resort.  It was added that it was 
more difficult to encourage the likes of dentists to move into a building 
like it as they wouldn’t get the costs reimbursed.  In respect of other 
services using the premises, Members were assured that RDaSH, as 
mentioned in the report, hadn’t used the premises for some time.

The Chair concluded the discussion by making reference to the three 
options under Regulation 23 of the Local Authority (Public Health, 
Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013, 
whereby the Overview and Scrutiny Panel may make comments and 
recommendations on the proposal consulted upon. Furthermore, that if 
an agreement could not be reached then the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel could issue a report to the Secretary of State where:

a. the Overview and Scrutiny panel is not satisfied that consultation 
on any proposal has been adequate in relation to content or time 
allowed;

b. the Overview and Scrutiny panel is not satisfied that the reasons 
given by the NHS body not to consult are adequate; or

c.  the Overview and Scrutiny panel considers that the proposal 
would not be in the interests of the health service in its area.

The Panel concluded that it was satisfied that consultation around the 
proposed closure of the Branch GP Surgery at Scawthorpe had been 
adequate.  The Panel also wished to highlight their own concerns 
around the 400% increase in rent and growing problems around the 
recruitment of GPs and nurses.

RESOLVED that the Panels discussion be noted and comments be 
forwarded to the NHS CCG.

41  DONCASTER'S STRATEGIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PLANS 
(SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN, PLACE PLAN, 
ADULTS HEALTH & WELLBEING TRANSFORMATION 
PROGRAMME). 

Members were presented with an update on the progress of 
Doncaster’s Strategic Health and Social Care Plans.  The presentation 
focused on three high level strategic plans; the South Yorkshire and 
Bassetlaw Sustainability and Transformation Plan, the Doncaster Place 
Plan and the council’s Adult Health & Wellbeing Transformation 
Programme.

It was explained in the presentation that the vision was that ‘people are 
able to look after their own health and wellbeing, but knows that 
support is always available from (us) and the community’.   Members 
were reminded of the several projects and their objectives that came 
under the Transformation Programme and included: 



1. Customer Journey
2. Community Led Support
3. Transforming Commissioning
4. Digital and Technology
5. Performance Management and Continuous Improvement
6. Alternative Service Delivery Models
7. Health and Social Care Integration

Members were informed that there had been a great deal of 
engagement and communication with the customer to ensure that they 
were aware of what those projects were. 

There was a discussion around Runwood Homes and concern was 
raised around the issues when transferring of staff to future providers.   
It was explained that there needed to be a mixed economy of providers 
to form an ecosystem of smaller providers such as DomCare that 
delivered a much wider voluntary and independent type of care.  
Comments were made about how we financially enable people and in 
turn reduce isolation (reference was made to costs of using a 
befriending service).  It was explained that the purpose of the plan was 
about reaching people at a much earlier stage before issues escalated.  
In terms of volunteering, Members were told that there was a great 
deal of people wanting to volunteer although there would need to be a 
support infrastructure in place. It was explained that there was a 
community led support model that would need to be developed.

It was outlined that there was a great deal of work going on in terms of 
learning disabilities enabling those in long term hospital care to return 
to the home environment through supported living by the process 
becoming more person centred and achieving better outcomes.  It was 
added that there were a number of actions to be done that would 
improve the offer.  This included considering a joint strategy and that 
the Council was about to commission supported living 

Performance - Members were told that results had improved and were 
still improving in the following areas: 

• Residential care places – reduced from a high of 1,606 in 15/16 
to 1,370 (as at 30th June) and with admissions (over 65s with 
figs improving).

• Admissions to residential care lowest since 2011.
• Direct Payments had increased from 504 to 715 in the past 12 

months – it was recognised that the Council had been poor 
performers in the past, however figures were now improving.

• Governance was improving and on a positive trajectory reducing 
from around 80-90 down to around 20. 

It was noted that such results demonstrated the best figures for 10 
years.  In respect of overspend it was explained that at £469,000 this 



was a small amount compared to £4.7m in 2015/2016.

It was seen that sickness was still quite high due to higher incidents of 
certain conditions occurring at certain ages.  Members were informed 
that work was being undertaken with HR such as sickness absence 
clinics which had received good feedback and the use of compliments 
and rewards for good attendance.  It was added there was also a delay 
in the system in respect of back to work interviews etc.  

It was stated that there had been a significance reduction of people 
going into care creating more of a challenge for the provider.  Members 
were informed that vacancies had increased although not dramatically 
and that an eye was being kept on the residential care markets as well 
as other opportunities. In terms of agency staff, it was explained that 
there was a need for a flexible workforce to cover short term 
placements. 

Place Plan - In respect of the place plan it was explained that they 
were moving to the implementation stage.  

It was noted that the approach was about trying bring partners and 
providers to work out how complicated a model was in reality then 
make it simpler.  It was explained that the model depended on what 
service was being looked at and where changes had been made.  For 
example, with falls there was now a single point of access to link in with 
rapid response to see the person at home for a full health and social 
care assessment rather than previous outcomes such as ending up in 
Accident and Emergency.

In terms of making efficiencies, it was noted that this year there needed 
to be savings of £11m and then next year £8m.  

RESOLVED that the Panel noted the information presented.

42  THE CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) INSPECTION AND 
REGULATION OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE. 

It was explained to Members that this was a regular item on the 
workplan and set out to outline;

1. What was happening to providers;
2. The role of the Council;
3. Recent government announcements around improved Better 

Care Fund (iBCF) with expectations against that.  It was 
explained that it was about improving the customer journey and 
flow in system where availability wasn’t there. 

Members were provided with information around the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) Inspection and Regulation of Adult Social Care.



The information summarised: 

• Key findings from the CQCs recently published report on the 
state and quality of domiciliary care services and provision of 
care in a registered Care Home for adults for the period 2014 to 
2017.

• Comparisons between the CQCs national key findings and the 
local data and intelligence in relation to the provision of adult 
social care in the Doncaster district.

• Contract monitoring, engagement and other improvements 
activity undertaken by commissioning staff to support and drive 
up standards and quality.

• Recently announced programme of Health and Social Care local 
system reviews to support those areas facing the greatest 
challenge to secure improvement.

Members questioned the Councils capacity to monitor contracts with 
providers, maintain standards and then prevent those standards from 
slipping.  Members were told that the Council was undertaking its own 
review of commissioning and developing a Commissioning Strategy 
and Plan. Members were informed that the Doncaster provision was 
recognised as some of the best.

Members heard that the Council was presently looking for an interim 
Assistant Director, that two Heads of Service roles were still vacant and 
discussions were taking place with the NHS CCG regarding other 
vacant places.    

It was explained that nationally, CCQ ratings and the grading system 
had been abandoned four to five years ago and was then reintroduced 
three years ago.  It was added that the majority had since been 
inspected and that Doncaster had come out slightly higher than the 
national average.  Across Yorkshire and Humber, Doncaster had 
required less improvement than other local authorities.  Finally, it was 
explained that Doncaster was average in terms of pay to providers and 
that its approach consisted of 1. A ‘pull-active’ approach, 2. Protected 
resource in contract management and 3. Establishing strong 
relationships with CQC inspectors and providers. 

Clarification was provided in terms of ratings, that although Doncaster 
did very well in respect of domiciliary care there were no outstanding 
services, however, they were no better than the England average. It 
was recognised that the aspiration was there to achieve outstanding 
although CQC handed it out very rarely.

Members requested that a breakdown of this information be provided.

Members were informed that where homes may receive unfavourable 
reviews that the Council would work with them to construct an action 
plan to reach standard.  It was further explained that where homes had 



been closed, action would be needed, and that for the few that have 
been closed this had been handled successfully through positive 
relationships and policies.

RESOLVED that the Panel noted the report.

43  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN REPORT 2017/18 
UPDATE. 

The Panel received a report updating Members on the Panels work 
plan for 2017/18.  A copy of the work plan was attached at Appendix A 
to the report taking account of issues considered at the Health and 
Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny workplanning meeting held on 
the 21st June, 2017.

Members were also presented with an update following meetings held 
of the Joint Regional Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Health and Adult Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel report.


